 Strong cash flow generation and ROIC. Cash flow from operations Pro forma, adjusted by receivables, reached R$732,6

million in LTM, due to improved results and disciplined working capital management. Once again, the Company presented

high growth with high ROIC and strong cash generation. In 1Q19, annualized ROIC

Pro Forma reached 20% and 35% LTM.

 Increase of net cash position Pro Forma and optimization of the capital structure. In the last 12 months, the Company

increased adjusted net cash from  R$1.3 billion in Mar/18 to R$1.4 billion in Mar/19. As of this date the Company reached a

total cash position of R$1.8 billion, with cash and securities of R$0.5 billion and credit card receivables of R$1.3 billion.

E-commerce grew 50%, reaching R$2.4 billion and 41% of total sales

Marketplace grew 244%, reaching 18% of total e-commerce
Physical store sales grew 16%, while same store sales rose 8%

Total sales rose 28%, reaching R$5.7 billion
EBITDA Pro Forma grew 6% to R$318 million, 7.4% margin
Net profit Pro Forma reached R$139 million, 3.2% margin

Net cash position of R$1.4 billion in Mar/19

1Q19 HIGHLIGHTS

Magalu
1Q19 Earnings Release

2

R$ million (except when otherwise indicated)   1Q19   1Q18   % Chg

 Total Sales¹ (including marketplace)  5,718.0  4,466.2  28.0%
   -   -

  Gross Revenue   5,313.2  4,366.3  21.7%

  Net Revenue   4,329.0  3,613.3  19.8%

  Gross Income   1,211.4  1,043.4  16.1%

  Gross Margin   28.0% 28.9% -90 bps

  EBITDA   395.4  300.5  31.6%

  EBITDA Margin   9.1% 8.3% 80 bps

 EBITDA Pro-Forma  318.5  300.5  6.0%

 EBITDA Margin Pro-Forma  7.4% 8.3% -90 bps

  Net Income  132.1  147.5  -10.4%

  Net Margin   3.1% 4.1% -100 bps
   -   -   -

 Net Income Pro-Forma  138.6  147.5  -6.0%

 Net Margin Pro-Forma  3.2% 4.1% -90 bps

  Same Physical Store Sales Growth   8.1% 15.9% -

  Total Physical Store Sales Growth   16.0% 21.4% -

  Internet Sales Growth  (1P)  33.3% 53.7% -

  Total E-commerce Sales Growth   50.1% 64.6% -

  E-commerce Share in Total Sale  41.4% 35.3% 6.1 pp

  Number of Stores - End of Period   959   858  101 stores

  Sales Area - End of Period (M2)   574,797   526,052  9.3%

(1)
Total Sales includes sales from physical stores, traditional e-commerce (1P) and marketplace (3P).

Magalu
1Q19 Earnings Release

3

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 introduced a single model for the accounting of leases in the balance sheet of lessees. As a result, the Company, as

lessee, recognized as assets the right to use underlying assets and their corresponding lease liabilities.

As a result, 1Q19 results are already adequate to the new methodology. For better understanding and comparability with 1Q18,

1Q19 results are also being presented in a 1Q19 Pro Forma view, disregarding the IFRS 16 effects.

[…]

In Mar/19, the adjusted working capital needs were negative R$538.6 million showing an evolution YoY and contributing to the

Company’s cash flow generation. Highlights include disciplined inventory management (72 days on average) and purchasing time

(96 days on average). In last twelve months, adjusted working capital contributed R$91.7 million to operating cash generation and

adjusted net cash.

Capex

CAPEX (in R$ million)   1Q19   %   1Q18   %   %Chg

   New Stores   9.1  11%   5.9  16% 54%

 Remodeling   8.2  10%   3.8  10% 116%

 Technology   21.0  26%   16.9  46% 24%

 Logistics   35.5  44%   8.0  22% 342%

 Other   6.6  8%   1.8  5% 273%

 Total   80.4  100%   36.4  100% 121%

In 1Q19, investments totaled R$80.4 million. Investments included: the opening of new stores, remodeling and investments in

technology and logistics. During this period, the Company inaugurated 5 new stores. Also this quarter, the Company started

investing in the opening of 25 new stores due to 2Q19.

Magalu
1Q19 Earnings Release

11

Capital Structure – Pro Forma

CONSOLIDATED (R$ million)  LTM Mar-19 Dec-18 Sep-18 Jun-18 Mar-18

(-) Current Loans and Financing   252.5   (128.9)   (130.7)   (252.4)   (254.5)   (381.4)

(-) Non-current Loans and Financing   115.8   (321.6)   (325.2)   (325.4)   (327.4)   (437.4)

(=) Gross Debt Pro forma   368.3   (450.5)   (456.0)   (577.8)   (581.9)   (818.8)

(+) Cash and Cash Equivalents   (482.0)   293.2   599.1   419.0   680.5   775.2

(+) Current Securities   (82.1)   217.3   409.1   253.8   182.8   299.3

(+) Non-current Securities   0.2   0.2   0.2   -   -   -

(+) Total Cash   (563.8)   510.7   1,008.4   672.8   863.3   1,074.5

(=) Net Cash Pro forma   (195.6)   60.2   552.4   95.0   281.4   255.7

(+) Credit Card - Third Party Card   154.2   1,146.8   1,492.3   1,120.2   1,018.9   992.5

(+) Credit Card - Luiza Card   140.0   175.9   106.7   98.8   44.3   35.9

(+) Total Credit Card   294.2   1,322.7   1,599.0   1,219.0   1,063.3   1,028.5

   (=) Adjusted Net Cash Pro forma   98.7   1,382.9   2,151.4   1,313.9   1,344.7   1,284.2

Short Term Debt / Total -18% 29% 29% 44% 44% 47%

Long Term Debt / Total 18% 71% 71% 56% 56% 53%

Adjusted EBITDA (LTM)   178.6   1,281.7   1,258.4   1,212.8   1,181.1   1,103.1

Adjusted Net Cash / Adjusted EBITDA Pro forma -0.1 x 1.1 x 1.7 x 1.1 x 1.1 x 1.2 x

   Cash, Securities and Credit Cards   (269.6)   1,833.4   2,607.4   1,891.7   1,926.6   2,103.0

In the last 12 months, the Company improved its capital structure by R$98.7 million, from a net cash position Pro Forma of R$1.3

billion in Mar/18 to R$1.4 billion in Mar/19.

The Company ended 1Q19 with a total cash position of R$1.8 billion, with cash and securities worth R$0.5 billion and R$1.3 billion

worth of credit card receivables.

Magalu
1Q19 Earnings Release

12

ANNEX I
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT (R$ million)   1Q19   V.A.   1Q18   V.A.   % Chg

1Q19
Pro-forma

 V.A.   % Chg

 Gross Revenue   5,313.2  122.7%   4,366.3  120.8% 21.7%   5,313.2  122.7% 21.7%

 Taxes and Deductions   (984.2) -22.7%   (753.0) -20.8% 30.7%   (984.2) -22.7% 30.7%

 Net Revenue   4,329.0  100.0%   3,613.3  100.0% 19.8%   4,329.0  100.0% 19.8%

 Total Costs   (3,117.6) -72.0%   (2,569.9) -71.1% 21.3%   (3,117.6) -72.0% 21.3%

 Gross Income   1,211.4  28.0%   1,043.4  28.9% 16.1%   1,211.4  28.0% 16.1%

 Selling Expenses   (693.0) -16.0%   (641.9) -17.8% 8.0%   (749.5) -17.3% 16.8%

 General and Administrative Expenses   (136.3) -3.1%   (132.9) -3.7% 2.5%   (156.7) -3.6% 17.8%

 Provisions for Loan Losses   (12.4) -0.3%   (12.5) -0.3% -0.6%   (12.4) -0.3% -0.6%

 Other Operating Revenues, Net   25.5  0.6%   21.1  0.6% 20.8%   25.5  0.6% 20.8%

 Equity in Subsidiaries   0.1  0.0%   23.3  0.6% -99.6%   0.1  0.0% -99.6%

 Total Operating Expenses   (816.0) -18.9%   (742.9) -20.6% 9.9%   (893.0) -20.6% 20.2%

 EBITDA   395.4  9.1%   300.5  8.3% 31.6%   318.5  7.4% 6.0%

 Depreciation and Amortization   (103.9) -2.4%   (37.2) -1.0% 179.1%   (38.5) -0.9% 3.4%

 EBIT   291.4  6.7%   263.3  7.3% 10.7%   280.0  6.5% 6.3%

 Financial Results   (98.9) -2.3%   (59.8) -1.7% 65.5%   (77.7) -1.8% 29.9%

 Operating Income   192.5  4.4%   203.5  5.6% -5.4%   202.3  4.7% -0.6%

 Income Tax and Social Contribution   (60.4) -1.4%   (56.0) -1.6% 7.8%   (63.7) -1.5% 13.8%

 Net Income   132.1  3.1%   147.5  4.1% -10.4%   138.6  3.2% -6.0%

Calculation of EBTIDA

 Net Income   132.1  3.1%   147.5  4.1% -10.4%   138.6  3.2% -6.0%

 (+/-) Income Tax and Social Contribution   60.4  1.4%   56.0  1.6% 7.8%   63.7  1.5% -13.8%

 (+/-) Financial Results   98.9  2.3%   59.8  1.7% 65.5%   77.7  1.8% -29.9%

 (+) Depreciation and Amortization   103.9  2.4%   37.2  1.0% 179.1%   38.5  0.9% -3.4%

  EBITDA   395.4  9.1%   300.5  8.3% 31.6%   318.5  7.4% -53.2%

 Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

   EBITDA   395.4  9.1%   300.5  8.3%  -   318.5  7.4%  -

 Non-recurring Expenses   6.2  0.1%   1.0  0.0%   5.5   6.2  0.1% 545.1%

 Adjusted EBITDA   401.6  9.3%   301.5  8.3%  -   324.7  7.5%  -

   Net Income   132.1  3.1%   147.5  4.1%  -   138.6  3.2%  -

 Non-recurring Expenses   6.2  0.1%   1.0  0.0%   5.5   6.2  0.1% 545.1%

 Tax Over Non-recurring Expenses   (2.1) 0.0%   (0.3) 0.0%   5.5   (2.1) 0.0% 545.9%

 Adjusted Net Income   136.2  3.1%   148.1  4.1%  -   142.7  3.3%  -

* EBITDA (EBITDA - Earnings before Interest, Income Taxes including Social Contribution on Net Income, Depreciation and Amortization) is a non-GAAP
measurement prepared by the Company, in accordance with CVM Instruction No. 527 of April 04 October 2012. EBITDA consists of the Company's net income, plus
net financial income, income tax and social contribution, and depreciation and amortization costs and expenses.

Adjusted EBITDA consists of adjusted EBITDA for extraordinary expenses. In the case of the adjustment identified above, these expenses refer to pre-operational
expenses with the opening of new stores. The Company understands that the disclosure of Adjusted EBITDA is necessary to understand the actual impact value on